

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1136 OF 2008

M. RAVI

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by way of Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 21st July, 2008. Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was sent to High Court for effecting service on both the respondents. Respondent No.2 has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance through registered Certificate of Service from the High Court and Respondent No.1(State) has refused to accept the notice, original records have been received and are available in Court Room for reference.

It is submitted that for non filing of additional documents and for non filing of Vakalatnama/Appearance by counsel for respondents, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and lastly listed on 2nd March, 2012, when the following order was passed:-

"The learned Advocate, Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, appearing on behalf of Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate-on-Record is present before the court for respondent No.1. They want time to file fresh vakalatnama. They may do so before the next date.

Nobody is present for the appellant.

In the interest of justice, as last chance, both the parties may file additional documents also on or before 18.4.2012.

Thereafter, Registry to process the matter for final hearing."

It is submitted that neither additional documents or Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondents have been filed so far.

The matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 15th Day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, Advocate

*2. Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Advocate

*You are requested to file vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of State urgently.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1/rc